504255615 03/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4302295

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEU ENGLAND SCIENCES, LLC.	02/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VYCOR MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	6401 CONGRESS AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 140	
City:	BOCA RATON	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15083916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6104070700

Email: kreid@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: RATNERPRESTIA

Address Line 1: 2200 RENAISSANCE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 350

Address Line 4: KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VYC-106US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL P.F. PHELPS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael P.F. Phelps/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_NEU_VYCOR#page1.tif source=Assignment_NEU_VYCOR#page2.tif

PATENT 504255615 REEL: 041462 FRAME: 0988

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made on the 25 day of February, 2015 by and between NEU ENGLAND SCIENCES, LLC., ("Neu England") a Connecticut corporation, (the "Assignor"); and VYCOR MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

A. WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that, by virtue of an assignment recorded with the United States Patent Office at Reel 033408, Frame 0924, it is the owner of all rights and unencumbered title to:

- United States Patent Application No. 11/665,667.
- United States Patent Application No. 14/134,360.
- United States Provisional Application No. 60/622,991, and
- International Application No. PCT/US2005/038828,

and all applications and patents arising from or related thereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property").

B. WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to transfer, sell, convey, assign and deliver to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from the Assignor, all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby transfers, sells, conveys, assigns and delivers to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser hereby purchases, acquires, accepts and assumes, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including any provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, and other post-grant rights thereof; the right to claim priority thereto in all countries in accordance with international law; and all of Assignor's rights that the Assignor may have anywhere in the world to sue, settle and collect damages for any past infringement of the Intellectual Property.
- 2. From time to time, and when requested by the Purchaser, the Assignor shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and shall take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions as the Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to consummate and record this Assignment in any and all jurisdictions throughout the world, including promptly executing and delivering to the Assignee such assignments and other instruments as the Assignee or its counsel may reasonably request as necessary or desirable for such purpose, at the Assignee's sole expense.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment to produce or account for more than one set of counterparts signed by all of the parties.

PATENT REEL: 035041 FRAME: 0584

PATENT REEL: 041462 FRAME: 0989

- 4. This Assignment shall become effective on the Effective Date.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the state of Delaware without regard to its choice-of-law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have by their respective duly authorized representatives identified below caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first written above.

Assignor:

NEU ENGLAND SCIENCES, LLC, by:

Name: John Andres Title: Manager

Assience:

VYCOR MEDIGAL, INC., by:

Namé: David Cantor Title: President

23d Jessway 2015

2

PATENT REEL: 035041 FRAME: 0585

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/03/2017

RECORDED: 02/26/2015

REEL: 041462 FRAME: 0990